interbank customer or another customer). The comparative data has been adjusted accordingly. The Group
did not recognize any repo transactions as at 31 December 2019.

 “Loans and advances received”: up to and including the year 2019, loans and advances received by the Group
were presented as “Amounts due to banks” and “Amounts due to customers”. Starting with these financial
statements, the Group decided to present them separately in liabilities in order to achieve consistency with
the presentation of interest expenses on loans and advances received and due to the fact that these loans
and advances represent financing activities in the statement of cash flows.

Furthermore, the Group reclassified the amount of PLN 131 million representing tax on foreign exchange
differences in Sweden (see the note “Income tax expense”) recognized as at 31 December 2019 in “Current
income tax liabilities”. The Group changed its judgment and reclassified this item to the “Deferred income tax
provision”.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31.12.2019
before adjustment

Property, plant and
equipment leased out
under operating lease

Receivables in
respect of insurance
activities

Reverse repo
transactions

31.12.2019
restated

Cash and balances with the Central Bank   14 677   -   -   -   14 677
Amounts due from banks   4 092   -   -   -   4 092
Derivative hedging instruments   645   -   -   -   645
Other derivative instruments   2 795   -   -   -   2 795
Securities   80 573   -   -   -   80 573
- held for trading   1 112   -   -   -   1 112

- not held for trading measured at fair value through profit or loss   2 199   -   -   -   2 199

- measured at fair value through other comprehensive income   63 807   -   -   -   63 807
- measured at amortized cost   13 455   -   -   -   13 455
Reverse repo transactions   -   -   -   1 081   1 081
Loans and advances to customers   231 434   -   -   (1 081)   230 353

- not held for trading measured at fair value through profit or loss   8 286   -   -   -   8 286

- measured at amortized cost   223 148   -   -   (1 081)   222 067
Receivables in respect of insurance activity   -   -   858   -   858
Property, plant and equipment leased out under operating lease   -   1 300   -   -   1 300
Property, plant and equipment   4 442   (1 300)   -   -   3 142
Fixed assets held for sale   12   -   -   -   12
Intangible assets   3 178   -   -   -   3 178
Investments in associates and joint ventures   377   -   -   -   377
Current income tax receivables   5   -   -   -   5
Deferred income tax assets   2 243   -   -   -   2 243
Other assets   3 571   -   (858)   -   2 713

TOTAL ASSETS   348 044   -   -   -   348 044

Liabilities
31.12.2019
before adjustment

Loans and advances
received

Liabilities in respect
of insurance
activities

Reclassification of a
part of “current
income tax liability”
to “deferred income
tax provision”

31.12.2019
restated

Amounts due to banks   2 885   (750)   -   -   2 135
- measured at fair value through profit or loss   317   -   -   -   317
- measured at amortized cost   2 568   (750)   -   -   1 818
Derivative hedging instruments   589   -   -   -   589
Other derivative instruments   2 924   -   -   -   2 924
Amounts due to customers   258 199   (2 029)   -   -   256 170

- measured at fair value through profit or loss   45   -   -   -   45

- measured at amortized cost   258 154   (2 029)   -   -   256 125
Liabilities in respect of insurance activity   1 640   -   137   -   1 777
Loans and advances received 0   2 779   -   -   2 779
Liabilities in respect of issues of securities   31 148   -   -   -   31 148
Subordinated liabilities   2 730   -   -   -   2 730
Other liabilities   5 075   -   (137)   -   4 938
Current income tax liabilities   455   -   -   (131)   324
Deferred income tax provisions   239   -   -   131   370
Provisions   582   -   -   -   582

TOTAL LIABILITIES   306 466   -   -   -   306 466

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR
THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED
31 MARCH 2020

(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 18/86

In order to better reflect the Group’s operations in the financial statements, the following changes were made to
the income statement:

 “Reclassification of premium on debt securities” – as of the year 2020, the Group decided to present the costs

[…]

THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED
31 MARCH 2020

(IN PLN MILLION)

   Page 19/86

 “Reclassification of the cost of legal risk related to mortgage loans in convertible currencies”: since December
2019, the Group has presented the “Cost of legal risk related to mortgage loans in convertible currencies” as
a separate line item (for details see note “Legal risk related to mortgage loans in convertible currencies”).
These amounts were presented under “Other operating expenses” in the interim financial statements in 2019.
In order to ensure consistent presentation, the comparative data was reclassified as appropriate.

INCOME STATEMENT
01.01 -
31.03.2019
before restatement

reclassification of
premium on debt
securities

reclassification of
transactional
margins

presentation of
income and costs
relating to Forex
contracts

reclassification of the
cost of legal risk
related to mortgage
loans in convertible
currencies

01.01 -
31.03.2019
restated

Interest income   3 058   (27)   -   (0,3)   -   3 031
Interest expense   (603)   27   -   -   -   (576)
Net interest income/(expense)   2 455   -   -   (0,3)   -   2 455
Fee and commission income   989   -   86   -   -   1 075
Fee and commission expenses   (243)   -   -   -   -   (243)
Net fee and commission income/(expenses)   746   -   86   -   -   832

Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss   24   -   -   -   -   24

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)   140   -   (86)   0,3   -   54
Gain/(loss) on derecognition of financial instruments not valued at fair value through profit or